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Finance and Governance Committee Meeting (Open Portion) held on Wednesday, 13 March 2019 at 4:30 pm in the Lady Osborne Room, Town Hall.

COMMITTEE MEMBERS
Zucco (Chairman)
Deputy Lord Mayor Burnet
Sexton
Thomas
Dutta


PRESENT: Alderman M Zucco (Chairman), the Deputy Lord Mayor Councillor H Burnet, Aldermen
Dr P T Sexton, D C Thomas, the Lord Mayor Councillor A M Reynolds and Alderman S Behrakis.

APOLOGIES: Nil.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE:
Councillor M Dutta.


NON-MEMBERS
Lord Mayor Reynolds
Briscoe
Denison
Harvey
Behrakis
Ewin
Sherlock


The Lord Mayor was co-opted to the Committee and was present for items 1 to 6.3 retiring from the meeting at
5.12 pm.

Alderman Sexton retired from the meeting at 6.04 pm and was not present for items 6.6 and 6.7.

Alderman Behrakis was co-opted to the Committee for items 6.4 to 9 and the closed portion of the meeting.


1. CO-OPTION OF A COMMITTEE MEMBER IN THE EVENT OF A
VACANCY


SEXTON

That the Lord Mayor be co-opted to the committee.

MOTION CARRIED

VOTING RECORD

AYES NOES
Zucco
Deputy Lord Mayor Burnet
Sexton
Thomas
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2. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES


THOMAS

The minutes of the Open Portion of the Finance and Governance Committee meeting held on Wednesday, 13 February 2019 and the Special Finance and Governance Committee meeting held on Monday, 18 February 2019, be confirmed as an accurate record.

MOTION CARRIED

VOTING RECORD

AYES NOES
Zucco
Deputy Lord Mayor Burnet
Sexton
Thomas
Lord Mayor Reynolds


The minutes were signed.


3. CONSIDERATION OF SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS
Ref: Part 2, Regulation 8(6) of the Local Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015.

Recommendation

That the Committee resolve to deal with any supplementary items not appearing on the agenda, as reported by the General Manager.

No supplementary items were received.


4. INDICATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
Ref: Part 2, Regulation 8(7) of the Local Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015.


Members of the Committee are requested to indicate where they may have any pecuniary or conflicts of interest in respect to any matter appearing on the agenda, or any supplementary item to the agenda, which the Committee has resolved to deal with.

No interest was indicated.


../../../RedirectToInvalidFileName.aspx?FileName=FG_13022019_MIN_1056.PDF
../../../RedirectToInvalidFileName.aspx?FileName=FG_18022019_MIN_1191_EXTRA.PDF
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5. TRANSFER OF AGENDA ITEMS
Regulation 15 of the Local Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015.


A Committee may close a part of a meeting to the public where a matter to be discussed falls within 15(2) of the above regulations.

In the event that the committee transfer an item to the closed portion, the reasons for doing so should be stated.

Are there any items which should be transferred from this agenda to the closed portion of the agenda, or from the closed to the open portion of the agenda?

No items were transferred.


6. REPORTS


6.1 Petition Requesting Public Meeting - Residents Opposed to the

Cable Car Inc
 File Ref: F19/26733; 16/119-005

THOMAS

That the recommendation contained in the memorandum of the General
Manager of 8 March 2019, be adopted, as amended by a new clause 2:

“2. Noting that the number of signatories to the petition meet the criteria required under s 59 (2) of the Local Government Act 1993, the Council resolve to hold a public meeting on Tuesday 16 April 2019 at approximately 6.00pm at the City Hall with the cost not to exceed
$8,000.”

MOTION CARRIED

VOTING RECORD

AYES NOES
Zucco Deputy Lord Mayor Burnet
Sexton
Thomas
Lord Mayor Reynolds
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COMMITTEE RESOLUTION:

That: 1. The Council note the petition submitted by Residents Opposed to the Cable Car Inc and received by the Council on 18 February 2019, which requests the following action by the Council:


“We the electors of Hobart call on the Hobart City Council to hold a Town Hall meeting in accordance with section 57 of the Local Government Act. We request that the Hobart City Council hold this meeting upon receipt by the Hobart City Council of a development application from the Mt Wellington Cableway Company.”

 2. Noting that the number of signatories to the petition meet the criteria required under s 59 (2) of the Local Government Act 1993, the Council resolve to hold a public meeting on Tuesday 16 April 2019 at approximately 6.00pm at the City Hall with the cost not to exceed $8,000.

 3. The General Manager take all necessary steps to facilitate the public meeting in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1993 and also in regard to logistics including final confirmation of the start time.

 4. In resolving to conduct the public meeting, the Council note its statutory obligations as the local government planning authority.

 5. The petitioner, Residents Opposed to the Cable Car Inc be advised of the Council’s decision.


Delegation: Council


Mr Brian Corr – President of Hobart Not Highrise Inc addressed the Committee in relation to item 6.2.


6.2 Petition Requesting Public Meeting - Hobart Not Highrise
 File Ref: F19/26935; 16/119-006

THOMAS

That the recommendation contained in the memorandum of the General Manager of 8 March 2019, be adopted, as amended by a new clause 2:

“2. Noting that the number of signatories to the petition meet the criteria required under s 59 (2) of the Local Government Act 1993, the Council resolve to hold a public meeting on Tuesday 16 April 2019 at approximately 6.00pm at the City Hall with the cost not to exceed
$8,000.”

MOTION CARRIED
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VOTING RECORD

AYES NOES
Zucco Deputy Lord Mayor Burnet
Sexton
Thomas
Lord Mayor Reynolds


COMMITTEE RESOLUTION:

That: 1. The Council note the petition submitted by Hobart Not Highrise and received by the Council on 4 February 2019, which requests the following action by the Council:

  “Under section 59 of the Tasmanian Local Government Act, I request Hobart City Council to hold a public meeting about the issues in this petition, as the first step for residents to vote on these issues in an elector poll (under section 60c of the Act) The issues are:

I call on the Hobart City Council to:


1. Introduce absolute maximum building heights;

2. Protect Hobart’s heritage buildings, and

3. Protect Hobart’s view-lines;


all as per the City of Hobart’s professional planning officers’ recommendations to the Planning Committee on the 10th
December 2018.

These recommendations were not debated at this Planning
Committee meeting, nor at the Council meeting the following week.”

2. Noting that the number of signatories to the petition meet the criteria required under s 59 (2) of the Local Government Act 1993, the Council resolve to hold a public meeting on Tuesday 16 April 2019 at approximately 6.00pm at the City Hall with the cost not to exceed $8,000.

3. The General Manager take all necessary steps to facilitate the public meeting in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1993 and also in regard to logistics including final confirmation of the start time.

4. In resolving to conduct the public meeting, the Council note its statutory obligations as the local government planning authority.

5. The petitioner, Hobart Not Highrise be advised of the Council’s decision.


Delegation: Council
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6.3 Revised City of Hobart Code for Tenders and Contracts
 File Ref: F19/21679


PROCEDURAL MOTION


THOMAS


That the matter be deferred to receive a further report on the implications of reducing the City’s first procurement threshold where a minimum of one written quotation should be sought from $10,000 to $5,000.

PROCEDURAL MOTION CARRIED

VOTING RECORD

AYES NOES
Zucco Deputy Lord Mayor Burnet
Sexton
Thomas
Lord Mayor Reynolds


COMMITTEE RESOLUTION:

That the matter be deferred to receive a further report on the implications of reducing the City’s first procurement threshold where a minimum of one written quotation should be sought from $10,000 to $5,000.

Delegation: Committee


DEPUTY LORD MAYOR

That Alderman Behrakis be co-opted to the Committee.

MOTION CARRIED

VOTING RECORD

AYES NOES
Zucco
Deputy Lord Mayor Burnet
Sexton
Thomas
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6.4 The Taste of Tasmania Post Festival Report
 File Ref: F19/27028

SEXTON

That the Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Community Culture & Events Committee with the addition of parts (v) and (vi) to Part 1 to read as follows:

“(v) An expression of interest process for the delivery of the Taste of Tasmania be undertaken at the appropriate time.

 (vi) The Council write to the Federal Government seeking funding assistance for the event.”

MOTION CARRIED

VOTING RECORD

AYES NOES
Zucco
Deputy Lord Mayor Burnet
Sexton
Thomas
Behrakis


COMMITTEE RESOLUTION:

That: 1. The Council resolve to commit to a three-year in principle budget for The Taste of Tasmania of $1.6 million annually, contingent upon the following funding arrangement:

(i) Direct Council investment of:

(a) $1.1M for 2019/20;

(b) $1M for 2020/21; and

(c) $900,000 for 2021/22;

(ii) $250,000 - $500,000 per annum cash grant from the
Tasmanian Government;

(iii) $80,000 per annum PW1 hire fee waiver; and

(iv) Maximising the generation of sponsorship and commercial revenue streams over the three year period.

(v) An expression of interest process for the delivery of the Taste of Tasmania be undertaken at the appropriate time.

(vi) The Council write to the Federal Government seeking funding assistance for the event.
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2. The Council delegate to the General Manager the full operational responsibility for the delivery of The Taste of Tasmania including the setting of all fees and charges pursuant to section 22 of the Local Government Act 1993.

3. The General Manager be authorised to finalise discussions with the State Government concerning on-going funding for The Taste of Tasmania as soon as possible.

4. The Council to be advised of the outcome of the negotiations.

5. At the conclusion of three years the General Manager undertake a full review of The Taste of Tasmania and report back to the Council accordingly.

6. The proposed funding arrangement aspects be referred for the consideration of the Finance and Governance Committee.


Delegation: Council


6.5 Occupancy Rates - Multi-Storey Car Parks
 File Ref: F18/136934; 16/121

SEXTON

That the recommendation contained in the memorandum of the Group Manager Parking Operations and the Director City Innovation of 1 March
2019, be adopted.

MOTION CARRIED

VOTING RECORD

AYES NOES
Zucco
Deputy Lord Mayor Burnet
Sexton
Thomas
Behrakis


COMMITTEE RESOLUTION:

That: 1. The information contained in the memorandum of the Group Manager Parking Operations and the Director City Innovation dated
1 March 2019 and titled “Occupancy Rates – Multi-Storey Car
Parks” be received and noted.
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2. Development of the current quarterly report, in the current format now cease.

3. The City Innovation Division prepare a spatial and digital dashboard that includes near-real-time updates on the occupancy rates of the Council’s Multi-storey car parks, along with other key city parking data not addressed in the current report.


Delegation: Committee


Item 7.1 was then taken.


6.6 Procurement - Quotation Exemption Report
 File Ref: F19/21662


DEPUTY LORD MAYOR BURNET


That the recommendation contained in the report of the Group Manager Rates and Procurement and the Deputy General Manager of 4 March 2019, be adopted.

MOTION CARRIED

VOTING RECORD

AYES NOES
Zucco
Deputy Lord Mayor Burnet
Thomas
Behrakis


COMMITTEE RESOLUTION:

That: 1. The Finance and Governance Committee receive and note the report titled ‘Procurement – Quotation Exemptions Report’.

2. The Committee note the exemptions granted from the requirement to seek 3 written quotations for the period 1 October to 31
December 2018.


Delegation: Committee
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6.7 Outstanding Long Term Parking Permit Debts as at 28 February
2019

 File Ref: F19/24785

DEPUTY LORD MAYOR

That the recommendation contained in the report of the Manager Finance and Deputy General Manager of 7 March 2019, be adopted.

MOTION CARRIED

VOTING RECORD

AYES NOES
Zucco
Deputy Lord Mayor Burnet
Thomas
Behrakis


COMMITTEE RESOLUTION:

That the information contained in the memorandum of the Manager Finance and Deputy General Manager of 4 March 2019 titled “Outstanding Long Term Parking Permit Debts as at 28 February 2019” be received and noted.

Delegation: Committee


7. COMMITTEE ACTION STATUS REPORT


7.1 Committee Actions - Status Report
 File Ref: F19/26844

THOMAS

That the information be received and noted.

MOTION CARRIED

VOTING RECORD

AYES NOES
Zucco
Deputy Lord Mayor Burnet
Sexton
Thomas
Behrakis


Delegation: Committee
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8. QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE
Section 29 of the Local Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015.
File Ref: 13-1-10

8.1 Deputy Lord Mayor - Local Government Act - Public Infrastructure

Funding
 File Ref: 13-1-10


Question: Could the General Manager advise whether it is possible under the current provisions in the Local Government Act for the Council to implement a value capture scheme for zoning improvements to fund public infrastructure. If not, could the General Manager advise what changes would be required to the Act and whether these changes could be incorporated into the current review of the Act?


Answer: The General Manager took the question on notice.


9. CLOSED PORTION OF THE MEETING


SEXTON

That the Committee resolve by majority that the meeting be closed to the public pursuant to regulation 15(1) of the Local Government (Meeting Procedures)
Regulations 2015 because the items included on the closed agenda contain the following matters:


 the disposal of land

 lease of land

 legal action involving the Council

 tender for the supply of goods

 information of a personal and confidential

The following items were discussed: -

Item No. 1 Minutes of the last meeting of the Closed Portion of the

Committee Meeting
Item No. 2 Consideration of supplementary items to the agenda Item No. 3 Indications of pecuniary and conflicts of interest Item No. 4 Reports
Item No. 4.1 Hobart Rivulet Air Rights - Transfer

LG(MP)R 15(2)(f)
Item No. 4.2 Lefroy Street Car Park Extension - Update

LG(MP)R 15(2)(c)(i)
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Item No. 4.3 Charitable Rates Exemptions
LG(MP)R 15(2)(g) and  (i)

Item No. 4.4 Contract Extension - Contract No. 5798 - Provision of Mobile
Phone Services
LG(MP)R 15(2)(d)

Item No. 4.5 Outstanding Sundry Debts as at 28 February 2019
LG(MP)R 15(2)(g)

Item No. 5 Responses to Questions Without Notice
Item No. 5.1 New Parking Meter Installations

LG(MP)R 15(2)(d)
Item No. 6 Committee Action Status Report
Item No. 6.1 Committee Actions - Status Report

LG(MP)R 15(2)(c)(i), (d), (f) and  e(i)
Item No. 7 Questions Without Notice


MOTION CARRIED

VOTING RECORD

AYES NOES
Zucco
Deputy Lord Mayor Burnet
Sexton
Thomas
Behrakis


The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 5.33 pm to conduct the closed portion of the meeting.

The meeting reconvened at 6.17 pm.

Item 6.6 was then taken.

There being no further business the meeting closed at 6.19 pm.


TAKEN AS READ AND SIGNED AS
A CORRECT RECORD THIS

9TH DAY OF APRIL 2019.

CHAIRMAN


	Order of Business
	1.	Co-Option of a Committee Member in the event of a vacancy
	2.	Confirmation of Minutes
	3.	Consideration of Supplementary Items
	4.	Indications of Pecuniary and Conflicts of Interest
	5.	Transfer of Agenda Items
	6.	Reports
	6.1. Petition Requesting Public Meeting - Residents Opposed to the Cable Car Inc
	Recommendation

	6.2. Petition Requesting Public Meeting - Hobart Not Highrise
	Recommendation

	6.3. Revised City of Hobart Code for Tenders and Contracts
	Recommendation

	6.4. The Taste of Tasmania Post Festival Report
	Recommendation

	6.5. Occupancy Rates - Multi-Storey Car Parks
	Recommendation

	6.6. Procurement - Quotation Exemption Report
	Recommendation

	6.7. Outstanding Long Term Parking Permit Debts as at 28 February 2019
	Recommendation


	7.	Committee Action Status Report
	7.1. Committee Actions - Status Report
	Recommendation


	8.	Questions without Notice
	Question without Notice (8.1) Deputy Lord Mayor - Local Government Act - Public Infrastructure Funding

	9.	Closed Portion of the Meeting

